

**SC 162/25**

**Order No. 5**

**dtd.3.11.25**

Today is the date fixed for production of the UTP and evidence.

UTP/accused namely, Subhankar Paul @ Naru, Shankar Das and Subhadip Gupta are produced from ACCH.

Ld Public Prosecutor Shri Surhid Majumder is present.

A part record along with supplementary Charge Sheet No 151(1) and 151(2)/25 dtd 07.09.25 is received from Ld CJM, Alipurduar.

Let the same be kept with the case record.

At this juncture, Ld Advocate, Shri Koushik Banik appearing for the UTP/accused Subhankar Paul @ Naru by filing a separate petition submitted that he does not wish to defend the accused hence, he intends to retire from the case. In view of the above submission, the prayer is considered and allowed.

In view of the above fact, Ld Secretary, DLSA, Alipurduar is requested to appoint a panel lawyer on behalf of said UTP accused (Subhankar Paul) to defend his case.

Let a copy of this order be transmitted to Secretary, DLSA, Alipurduar for its compliance.

Ld Advocate for the UTP/accused Shankar Das and Subhadip Gupta is present.

To date (04.11.25) for appointment of defence lawyer from DLSA & evidence.

*Dictated & corrected by me ;*

*Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Apd.*

*Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Apd.  
(WB-01097)*

**Later (at 2:00PM)**

03.11.25

Ld Public Prosecutor is present with one witness (Sasthi Das). A communication is received from DLSA, Alipurduar with an appointment of Smt Indrani Roy as panel Advocate from legal aid to defend the accused Subhankar Paul.

Ld defense lawyer for the all (03) UTP/accused persons are present now.

Accordingly, witness Sasthi Das is examined and cross-examined in full as **PW 1** and discharged.

The following documents have been marked as **Exbts** :

- i) Written complaint - **Exbt P1/PW1(with objection).**
- ii) Signature of PW 1 on the written complaint – **Exbt P1(1)/PW1.**

To date (04.11.25) for further evidence.

*Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Apd.  
(WB-01097)*