

In the Court of Additional District Judge, 2nd Fast Track Court, Alipurduar

Present : Sri Pukar Pradhan

Addl. District Judge, 2nd Fast Track Court, Alipurduar

J.O. Code No. WB 01097

SC162/2025 (GR No.592/2025)

ST-82/2025

CNR No. WBJP05-001556-2025

Order No.18

dtd.07.03.2026

The case record is placed before me on the basis of put-up petition filed on behalf of accused **Subhadip Gupta**.

Ld. Advocate Mr. Debabrata Adhikary / Mr. Sourav Pandit files bail petition on behalf of accused Subhadip Gupta and prays for bail on the ground stated therein.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused / petitioner who contended that the accused person is in custody for a considerable period of time since 08.05.2025 and also contended that he has been wrongly implicated in this case and there is no other person to look after his family. Hence, prays for bail on any stringent condition.

Ld. P.P. in-Charge raises strong objection.

Having heard the submission of Ld. Advocate of both sides and upon perusal of the case record it is seen that seven witnesses are already examined from the side of the prosecution but the pace of their examination is slow, due to non-appearance of the witnesses. As a matter of fact, the accused is behind the bar since 08.05.2025.

Therefore, considering the above facts and the submission of Ld. Advocate, the prayer for bail is allowed.

Hence, **accused Subhadip Gupta may be released on interim bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs.3,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.1,500/- each, out of which one must be local**, to the satisfaction of Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Alipurduar.

Let a copy of this order be communicated to the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Alipurduar for information.

Let a copy of this order also be transmitted to The Secretary, DLSA, Alipurduar and Superintendent of Alipurduar District Correctional Home for information.

To date **(17.03.2026)** for appearance, if on bail and production and evidence.

Dictated & corrected by me ;

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 2nd Court, Apd.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 2nd Court, Apd.
(WB-01097)

Office of the Addl. District & Session Judge,
FTC-II, Alipurduar

Memo No: /FTC-II

Dated: 07.03.2026

The copy of this order be sent to :

- 1) The Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Alipurduar
- 2) The Secretary, DLSA, Alipurduar and
- 3) The Superintendent of Alipurduar District Correctional Home

} for information.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 2nd Court, Apd.