

In the Court of Additional District Judge, 2nd Fast Track Court, Alipurdaur

Present : Sri Pukar Pradhan

Addl. District Judge, 2nd Fast Track Court, Alipurdaur

J.O. Code No. WB 01097

SC162/2025 (GR No.592/2025)

ST-82/2025

CNR No. WBJP05-001556-2025

Order No.20

dtd.17.03.2026

This day is fixed for production, evidence, appearance and hearing of petition.

UTP/accused persons namely Subhankar Paul @ Naru and Shankar Das are produced from Alipurdaur District Correctional Home.

Accused person namely Subhadip Gupta on Court bail is present by filing hazirah. Ld. Advocate also files a petition praying for extension of interim bail.

Ld. PP is present along with two witnesses namely CSW No.7 Ranjit Das and CSW No.8 Surajit Prasad.

Accordingly, witnesses are examined in full as PW 9 and PW 10 respectively and Ld. Defence Counsel declined to cross-examine them and discharged.

Signature of PW 9 over the seizure list dtd.18.04.2025 has been marked as Exhibit P15/PW9 and signature of PW 10 over the seizure list has been marked as Exhibit P16/PW10 respectively.

Ld. Advocate from DLSA Smt. Indrani Bhattacharjee files bail petition on behalf of custody accused Subhankar Paul @ Naru and prays for bail on the ground that the accused person is a local resident and if he enlarged on bail, he will not evade the trial and he also stands on similar footing as accused who was enlarged on bail vide order dtd.07.03.2026. So, she prays for bail on any condition.

The put-up petition filed by Ld. Advocate Mr. Debabrata Adhikary on 09.03.2026 is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate Mr. Debabrata Adhikary prays for bail on behalf of accused Shankar Das and submits that he also stands on similar footing and nothing incriminating material was recovered from his possession and if he was enlarged on bail, he also will not evade the trial. So, he prays for bail on any condition.

Heard Ld. P.P. Mr. Suhrid Majumder who raises formal objection against the bail prayer and leave the matter of bail upon the discretion of Court.

Considered the submission of Ld. Advocates of both the sides and upon perusal of the case record it is seen that the prosecution have already examined ten prosecution witnesses. From the record it is seen that the remaining witnesses are formal in nature and are signatories to the seizure list and some witnesses recorded their statements U/S 183 of BNSS. That apart, from the record it is evident that these accused persons are in JC since 12.04.2025. Hence, considering the period of detention also keeping in mind that most of the important witnesses are already deposed before the Court. Thus, there is no scope of tampering with the prosecution evidence, even if they are enlarged on bail.

Therefore, considering the facts and circumstances of this case and the submissions made on behalf of the accused persons by the Ld. Advocates, the prayer for bail is allowed.

Hence, accused persons namely **Subhankar Paul @ Naru and Shankar Das** may be released on interim bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs.6,000/- each with two registered sureties of Rs.3,000/- each, out of which **one must be local surety having landed property within the jurisdiction of this Court**, to the satisfaction of Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Alipurduar, with further condition that they shall attend the Court on each and every date, id to JC.

Contd....P/2

In the Court of Additional District Judge, 2nd Fast Track Court, Alipurduar

Present : Sri Pukar Pradhan

Addl. District Judge, 2nd Fast Track Court, Alipurduar

J.O. Code No. WB 01097

SC162/2025 (GR No.592/2025)

ST-82/2025

CNR No. WBJP05-001556-2025

contd....Order No.20

dtd.17.03.2026

Let a copy of this order be communicated to the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Alipurduar for information.

Let a copy of this order also be transmitted to The Secretary, DLSA, Alipurduar and Superintendent of Alipurduar District Correctional Home for information.

Fix **11.05.2026** for appearance and evidence of **CSW No.9** and **CSW No.10**, if on bail.

Fix **12.05.2026** for appearance and evidence of **CSW No.11** and **CSW No.12**, if on bail.

Fix **13.05.2026** for appearance and evidence of **CSW No.13** and **CSW No.14**, if on bail.

Fix **14.05.2026** for appearance and evidence of **CSW No.15** and **CSW No.17**, if on bail.

Fix **15.05.2026** for appearance and evidence of **CSW No.18** and **CSW No.19**, if on bail.

Interim bail of accused Subhadip Gupta be extended till next date.

UTP/accused persons namely Subhankar Paul @ Naru and Shankar Das be remanded back to JC, if bail bond not furnished and with a direction upon Superintendent for production on the above dates.

Dictated & corrected by me ;

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 2nd Court, Apd.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 2nd Court, Apd.
(WB-01097)

Office of the Addl. District & Session Judge,
FTC-II, Alipurduar

Memo No: /FTC-II

Dated: 17.03.2026

The copy of this order be sent to:

- 1) The Secretary DLSA, Alipurduar
 - 2) The Superintendent, Alipurduar District Correctional Home
- } for information.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 2nd Court, Apd.